

No. 01-963

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
PETITIONER

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY,
WEST VIRGINIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ANTHONY J. STEINMEYER

PETER R. MAIER

*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
Respondents may not recover under FELA for their asserted fear of developing cancer in the future	6
A. FELA does not allow recovery of damages for emotional distress stemming from the mere “fear” of developing cancer	8
1. This Court’s precedents limit the availability of emotional distress damages under FELA	8
2. FELA does not permit “fear of cancer” claims before a plaintiff has developed cancer	11
3. Recognition of fear of cancer damages where no cancer has developed is inconsistent with important common-law policy concerns and the purposes of FELA	17
4. Fears based on controversial statistical information about uncertain increased cancer risks are neither “severe” nor the product of “immediate trauma” as the zone of danger test requires	20
B. FELA requires corroborating physical manifestations of negligently inflicted emotional distress	23
Conclusion	27
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	1
--	---

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Anderson v. Scheffler</i> , 752 P.2d 667 (Kan. 1988)	25
<i>Asaro v. Cardinal Glennon Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 595 (Mo. 1990)	23
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	20, 24
<i>Barnhill v. Davis</i> , 300 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 1981)	25
<i>Beynon v. Montgomery Cablevision L.P.</i> , 718 A.2d 1161 (Md. 1998)	25
<i>Carroll v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 37 S.W.3d 699 (Ky. 2000)	12
<i>Champion v. Gray</i> , 478 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1985)	25
<i>Cleveland v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 690 A.2d 1146 (Pa. 1997)	16
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Czaplicki v. Gooding Jt. Sch. Dist.</i> , 775 P.2d 640 (Idaho 1989)	25
<i>Daley v. LaCroix</i> , 179 N.W.2d 390 (Mich. 1970)	25
<i>Devlin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 495 A.2d 495 (N.J. Super. Law Div. 1985)	12
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> , 441 P.2d 912 (Cal. 1968)	23
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 481 So.2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985)	11, 17
<i>Ellis v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947)	7
<i>Falzone v. Busch</i> , 214 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1965)	21
<i>Fulmore v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 64 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001)	2
<i>Fusaro v. Porter-Hayden Co.</i> , 548 N.Y.S. 2d 856 (Sup. Ct. 1989)	12
<i>Garcia v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 904 P.2d 1085 (Or. Ct. App. 1995)	21
<i>Gulf, Colorado & Santa Fe Ry. v. Hayter</i> , 54 S.W. 944 (Tex. 1990)	24
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 998 P.2d 403 (Cal. 2000)	12
<i>Hancock v. Northcutt</i> , 808 P.2d 251 (Alaska 1991)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	25
<i>Herber v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. (1986)	17
<i>Hinton v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	2
<i>Houston v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 538 A.2d 502 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	25
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 394 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	17
<i>Jansen v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 3d 22 (Ct. App. 1973)	23
<i>Jones v. CSX Transp. Corp.</i> , 287 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002)	25, 26
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	1
<i>Kilpatrick v. Department of Labor</i> , 883 P.2d 1370 (1994), amended, 915 P.2d 519 (Wash. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Kimberly v. Howland</i> , 55 S.E. 778 (N.C. 1906)	24
<i>Kinard v. Augusta Sash & Door Co.</i> , 336 S.E.2d 465 (S.C. 1985)	25
<i>Larson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1986)	12
<i>Lavelle v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 507 N.E. 2d 476 (Ct. C.P., Cuyahoga Cty., Ohio 1987)	14
<i>Leaon v. Washington County</i> , 397 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1986)	25
<i>Mack v. South-Bound R.R.</i> , 29 S.E. 905 (S.C. 1898)	24
<i>Marinari v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 612 A.2d 1021 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	11, 12, 13
<i>Martinez v. Bally’s Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Maryott v. First Nat’l Bank of Eden</i> , 624 N.W.2d 96 (S.D. 2001)	25
<i>McMeakin v. Roofing & Sheet Metal Supply Co.</i> , 807 P.2d 288 (Ct. App. 1990), cert. denied, No. 72,580 (Okla. Mar. 19, 1991)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McMillan v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 648 A.2d 428 (D.C. 1994)	21
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984)	25
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 817 P.2d 111 (Colo. 1991)	12
<i>Muchow v. Lindblad</i> , 435 N.W.2d 918 (N.D. 1989)	25
<i>Myseros v. Sissler</i> , 387 S.E.2d 463 (Va. 1990)	25
<i>Nelson v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 656 P.2d 1230 (Ariz. 1982)	12
<i>Nutt v. A.C.&S., Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 18 (Super. Ct. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984)	17
<i>O'Banien v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 968 F.2d 1011 (10th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Olivero v. Lowe</i> , 995 P.2d 1023 (Nev. 2000)	25
<i>Pankopf v. Hinkley</i> , 123 N.W. 625 (Wis. 1909)	24
<i>Pierce v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 464 A.2d 1020 (Md. 1983)	12
<i>Potts v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 796 S.W.2d 678 (Tenn. 1990)	12
<i>Purcell v. St. Paul City Ry.</i> , 50 N.W. 1034 (Minn. 1892)	24
<i>Pustejovsky v. Rapid-American Corp.</i> , 35 S.W. 3d 643 (Tex. 2000)	12
<i>Simmons v. Pacor, Inc.</i> , 674 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1996)	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Simone v. Rhode Island Co.</i> , 66 A. 202 (R.I. 1907)	24
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958)	7
<i>Sopha v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 601 N.W. 2d 627 (Wis. 1999)	12
<i>St. Louis S.W. Ry. v. Dickerson</i> , 470 U.S. 409 (1985)	7
<i>Stewart v. Arkansas S. R.R.</i> , 36 So. 676 (La. 1904)	24
<i>Stillson v. Peterson & Hede Co.</i> , 454 N.W.2d 430 (Minn. 1990)	12
<i>Swerdlick v. Koch</i> , 721 A.2d 849 (R.I. 1998)	25

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Temple-Inland Forest Prods. Corp. v. Carter</i> , 993 S.W. 2d 88 (Tex. 1999)	2
<i>Tiller v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 318 U.S. 54 (1943)	6
<i>Thorpe v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 351 (N.H. 1990)	25
<i>Townes v. Anderson</i> , 579 P.2d 1163 (Colo. 1978) (en banc)	25
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	2
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	2, 6-7
<i>Villareal v. State</i> , 774 P.2d 213 (Ariz. 1989)	25
<i>Watson v. Dilts</i> , 89 N.W. 1068 (Iowa 1902)	24
<i>White v. Mercury Marine, Div. of Brunswick, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 1428 (11th Cir. 1997)	1-2
<i>Wilber v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 476 N.W. 2d 74 (Iowa 1991)	12
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	12
 Statutes:	
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 45 U.S.C. 51	6, 7, 15
§§ 3-5, 45 U.S.C. 53-55	7
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. App. 688	1
 Miscellaneous:	
A. Churg & F. Green, <i>Pathology of Occupational Lung Disease</i> (2d ed. 1998)	11
D. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2000)	20
R. Doll & J. Peto, <i>Effects on Health of Exposure to Asbestos</i> (1985)	11
<i>Prosser on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	20, 24
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	20, 21, 24
2 <i>Stein on Personal Injury Damages</i> (3d ed. 1997)	13
